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Act (CERCLA) of 1980, as amended, is 
an appendix of the National Oil and 
Hazardous Substances Pollution 
Contingency Plan (NCP). The EPA and 
the State of Washington, through the 
Department of Ecology, have 
determined that all appropriate 
response actions under CERCLA have 
been completed. However, this deletion 
does not preclude future actions under 
Superfund. 
DATES: This action is effective August 6, 
2018. 
ADDRESSES: 

Docket: EPA has established a docket 
for this action under Docket 
Identification No. EPA–HQ–SFUND– 
1983–0002. All documents in the docket 
are listed on the http://
www.regulations.gov website. Although 
listed in the index, some information is 
not publicly available, i.e., Confidential 
Business Information or other 
information whose disclosure is 
restricted by statute. Certain other 
material, such as copyrighted material, 
is not placed on the internet and will be 
publicly available only in hard copy 
form. Publicly available docket 
materials are available either 
electronically through http://
www.regulations.gov or in hard copy at 
the site information repositories. 
Locations, contacts, phone numbers and 
viewing hours are: 

Records Center, U.S. EPA Region 10, 
1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 155, Seattle, 
Washington, 206–553–4494, Monday 
through Friday, except Federal holidays, 
between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. 

Vancouver Community Library, 901 C 
Street, Vancouver, Washington, 360– 
906–5000, between 9:00 a.m. and 8:00 
p.m. Monday to Thursday, or 10:00 a.m. 
and 6:00 p.m. Friday to Sunday. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Jeremy Jennings, Remedial Project 
Manager, U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency, Region 10, 1200 Sixth Avenue, 
Suite 155, ECL–122, Seattle, 
Washington 98101–3123, telephone: 
206–553–2724, email: jennings.jeremy@
epa.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The site to 
be deleted from the NPL is: Frontier 
Hard Chrome, Inc., Vancouver, 
Washington. A Notice of Intent to Delete 
for this Site was published in the 
Federal Register (83 FR 23409–23412) 
on May 21, 2018. 

The closing date for comments on the 
Notice of Intent to Delete was June 20, 
2018. One anonymous comment was 
received. The comment did not oppose 
deletion of the Site from the NPL, and 
included a non-Site specific gratuitous 
statement about the EPA Administrator. 
Since the comment was not adverse to 

the intended EPA action, there is no 
need to evaluate or respond. EPA 
continues to believe that the Site meets 
the National Contingency Plan deletion 
criteria, and is proceeding with deletion 
of the Site from the NPL. A 
Responsiveness Summary was prepared 
and placed in both the docket, EPA– 
HQ–SFUND–1983–0002, 
www.regulations.gov and in the site 
information repositories listed above. 

EPA maintains the NPL as the list of 
sites that appear to present a significant 
risk to public health, welfare, or the 
environment. Deletion from the NPL 
does not preclude further remedial 
action. Whenever there is a significant 
release from a site deleted from the NPL, 
the deleted site may be restored to the 
NPL without application of the hazard 
ranking system. Deletion of a site from 
the NPL does not affect responsible 
party liability in the unlikely event that 
future conditions warrant further 
actions. 

List of Subjects in 40 CFR Part 300 

Environmental protection, Air 
pollution control, Chemicals, Hazardous 
substances, Hazardous waste, 
Intergovernmental relations, Penalties, 
Reporting and recordkeeping 
requirements, Superfund, Water 
pollution control, Water supply. 

Chris Hladick, 
Regional Administrator, Region 10. 

For reasons set out in the preamble, 
40 CFR part 300 is amended as follows: 

PART 300—NATIONAL OIL AND 
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 
POLLUTION CONTINGENCY PLAN 

■ 1. The authority citation for part 300 
continues to read as follows: 

Authority: 33 U.S.C. 1321(d); 42 U.S.C. 
9601–9657; E.O. 13626, 77 FR 56749, 3 CFR, 
2013 Comp., p. 306; E.O. 12777, 56 FR 54757, 
3 CFR, 1991 Comp., p. 351; E.O. 12580, 52 
FR 2923, 3 CFR, 1987 Comp., p. 193. 

Appendix B to Part 300—[Amended] 

■ 2. Table 1 of appendix B to part 300 
is amended by removing the listing 
under Washington for ‘‘Frontier Hard 
Chrome, Inc’’. 
[FR Doc. 2018–16775 Filed 8–3–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency 

44 CFR Part 64 

[Docket ID FEMA–2018–0002; Internal 
Agency Docket No. FEMA–8541] 

Suspension of Community Eligibility 

AGENCY: Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, DHS. 
ACTION: Final rule. 

SUMMARY: This rule identifies 
communities where the sale of flood 
insurance has been authorized under 
the National Flood Insurance Program 
(NFIP) that are scheduled for 
suspension on the effective dates listed 
within this rule because of 
noncompliance with the floodplain 
management requirements of the 
program. If the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) receives 
documentation that the community has 
adopted the required floodplain 
management measures prior to the 
effective suspension date given in this 
rule, the suspension will not occur and 
a notice of this will be provided by 
publication in the Federal Register on a 
subsequent date. Also, information 
identifying the current participation 
status of a community can be obtained 
from FEMA’s Community Status Book 
(CSB). The CSB is available at https:// 
www.fema.gov/national-flood- 
insurance-program-community-status- 
book. 

DATES: The effective date of each 
community’s scheduled suspension is 
the third date (‘‘Susp.’’) listed in the 
third column of the following tables. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you want to determine whether a 
particular community was suspended 
on the suspension date or for further 
information, contact Adrienne L. 
Sheldon, PE, CFM, Federal Insurance 
and Mitigation Administration, Federal 
Emergency Management Agency, 400 C 
Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 
212–3966. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The NFIP 
enables property owners to purchase 
Federal flood insurance that is not 
otherwise generally available from 
private insurers. In return, communities 
agree to adopt and administer local 
floodplain management measures aimed 
at protecting lives and new construction 
from future flooding. Section 1315 of 
the National Flood Insurance Act of 
1968, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 4022, 
prohibits the sale of NFIP flood 
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insurance unless an appropriate public 
body adopts adequate floodplain 
management measures with effective 
enforcement measures. The 
communities listed in this document no 
longer meet that statutory requirement 
for compliance with program 
regulations, 44 CFR part 59. 
Accordingly, the communities will be 
suspended on the effective date in the 
third column. As of that date, flood 
insurance will no longer be available in 
the community. We recognize that some 
of these communities may adopt and 
submit the required documentation of 
legally enforceable floodplain 
management measures after this rule is 
published but prior to the actual 
suspension date. These communities 
will not be suspended and will continue 
to be eligible for the sale of NFIP flood 
insurance. A notice withdrawing the 
suspension of such communities will be 
published in the Federal Register. 

In addition, FEMA publishes a Flood 
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) that 
identifies the Special Flood Hazard 
Areas (SFHAs) in these communities. 
The date of the FIRM, if one has been 
published, is indicated in the fourth 
column of the table. No direct Federal 
financial assistance (except assistance 
pursuant to the Robert T. Stafford 
Disaster Relief and Emergency 
Assistance Act not in connection with a 
flood) may be provided for construction 
or acquisition of buildings in identified 
SFHAs for communities not 
participating in the NFIP and identified 
for more than a year on FEMA’s initial 
FIRM for the community as having 
flood-prone areas (section 202(a) of the 

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, 
42 U.S.C. 4106(a), as amended). This 
prohibition against certain types of 
Federal assistance becomes effective for 
the communities listed on the date 
shown in the last column. The 
Administrator finds that notice and 
public comment procedures under 5 
U.S.C. 553(b), are impracticable and 
unnecessary because communities listed 
in this final rule have been adequately 
notified. 

Each community receives 6-month, 
90-day, and 30-day notification letters 
addressed to the Chief Executive Officer 
stating that the community will be 
suspended unless the required 
floodplain management measures are 
met prior to the effective suspension 
date. Since these notifications were 
made, this final rule may take effect 
within less than 30 days. 

National Environmental Policy Act. 
FEMA has determined that the 
community suspension(s) included in 
this rule is a non-discretionary action 
and therefore the National 
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 
U.S.C. 4321 et seq.) does not apply. 

Regulatory Flexibility Act. The 
Administrator has determined that this 
rule is exempt from the requirements of 
the Regulatory Flexibility Act because 
the National Flood Insurance Act of 
1968, as amended, Section 1315, 42 
U.S.C. 4022, prohibits flood insurance 
coverage unless an appropriate public 
body adopts adequate floodplain 
management measures with effective 
enforcement measures. The 
communities listed no longer comply 
with the statutory requirements, and 

after the effective date, flood insurance 
will no longer be available in the 
communities unless remedial action 
takes place. 

Regulatory Classification. This final 
rule is not a significant regulatory action 
under the criteria of section 3(f) of 
Executive Order 12866 of September 30, 
1993, Regulatory Planning and Review, 
58 FR 51735. 

Executive Order 13132, Federalism. 
This rule involves no policies that have 
federalism implications under Executive 
Order 13132. 

Executive Order 12988, Civil Justice 
Reform. This rule meets the applicable 
standards of Executive Order 12988. 

Paperwork Reduction Act. This rule 
does not involve any collection of 
information for purposes of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 
3501 et seq. 

List of Subjects in 44 CFR Part 64 

Flood insurance, Floodplains. 

Accordingly, 44 CFR part 64 is 
amended as follows: 

PART 64—[AMENDED] 

■ 1. The authority citation for Part 64 
continues to read as follows: 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 4001 et seq.; 
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1978, 3 CFR, 
1978 Comp.; p. 329; E.O. 12127, 44 FR 19367, 
3 CFR, 1979 Comp.; p. 376. 

§ 64.6 [Amended] 

■ 2. The tables published under the 
authority of § 64.6 are amended as 
follows: 

State and location Community 
No. 

Effective date authorization/cancellation of 
sale of flood insurance in community 

Current effective 
map date 

Date certain 
Federal 

assistance no 
longer available 

in SFHAs 

Region IV 
Alabama: 

Ardmore, Town of, Limestone County. 010306 July 9, 1979, Emerg; April 15, 1986, Reg; 
August 16, 2018, Susp. 

Aug. 16, 2018 ... Aug. 16, 2018. 

Athens, City of, Limestone County. 010146 April 11, 1974, Emerg; September 28, 
1979, Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Decatur, City of, Limestone and Morgan 
Counties. 

010176 November 5, 1973, Emerg; September 5, 
1979, Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Falkville, Town of, Morgan County. 010177 May 7, 1974, Emerg; January 3, 1979, Reg; 
August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Hartselle, City of, Morgan County. 010178 February 11, 1971, Emerg; July 17, 1978, 
Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Huntsville, City of, Limestone and Madi-
son Counties. 

010153 March 8, 1974, Emerg; November 1, 1979, 
Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Limestone County, Unincorporated 
Areas. 

010307 September 2, 1975, Emerg; July 16, 1981, 
Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Madison, City of, Limestone and Madi-
son Counties. 

010308 July 23, 1975, Emerg; December 15, 1978, 
Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Madison County, Unincorporated Areas. 010151 August 26, 1974, Emerg; July 2, 1981, Reg; 
August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Mooresville, Town of, Limestone Coun-
ty. 

010455 December 23, 2008, Emerg; September 21, 
2010, Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 
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State and location Community 
No. 

Effective date authorization/cancellation of 
sale of flood insurance in community 

Current effective 
map date 

Date certain 
Federal 

assistance no 
longer available 

in SFHAs 

Morgan County, Unincorporated Areas. 010175 N/A, Emerg; March 1, 1991, Reg; August 
16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

New Hope, City of, Madison County. 010154 August 7, 1975, Emerg; November 24, 
1978, Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Owens Cross Roads, Town of, Madison 
County. 

010218 August 6, 1974, Emerg; March 2, 1981, 
Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Priceville, Town of, Morgan County. 010448 N/A, Emerg; November 2, 2010, Reg; Au-
gust 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Somerville, Town of, Morgan County. 010363 N/A, Emerg; June 26, 2006, Reg; August 
16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Triana, Town of, Madison County. 010155 July 21, 1980, Emerg; September 29, 1986, 
Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

Trinity, Town of, Morgan County. 010309 July 7, 1977, Emerg; November 24, 1978, 
Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

Aug. 16, 2018 ... Aug. 16, 2018. 

South Carolina: 
Aiken County, Unincorporated Areas. 450002 July 31, 1975, Emerg; March 4, 1980, Reg; 

August 16, 2018, Susp. 
......do ............... Do. 

Jackson, Town of, Aiken County. 450005 April 12, 1976, Emerg; May 15, 1986, Reg; 
August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

North Augusta, City of, Aiken and 
Edgefield County. 

450007 March 12, 1975, Emerg; February 1, 1980, 
Reg; August 16, 2018, Susp. 

......do ............... Do. 

*......do and Do = Ditto. 
Code for reading third column: Emerg.—Emergency; Reg.—Regular; Susp.—Suspension. 

Dated: July 25, 2018. 
Michael M. Grimm, 
Assistant Administrator for Mitigation, 
Federal Insurance and Mitigation 
Administration, Department of Homeland 
Security, Federal Emergency Management 
Agency. 
[FR Doc. 2018–16696 Filed 8–3–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9110–12–P 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

49 CFR Part 1002 

[Docket No. EP 542 (Sub-No. 26)] 

Regulations Governing Fees for 
Services Performed in Connection 
With Licensing and Related Services— 
2018 Update 

AGENCY: Surface Transportation Board. 
ACTION: Final rule. 

SUMMARY: The Board updates for 2018 
the fees that the public must pay to file 
certain cases and pleadings with the 
Board. 

DATES: This rule is effective September 
5, 2018. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
David T. Groves, (202) 245–0327, or 
Andrea Pope-Matheson (202) 245–0363. 
[TDD for the hearing impaired: 1–800– 
877–8339.] 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Board’s regulations at 49 CFR 1002.3 
provide for an annual update of the 
Board’s entire user-fee schedule. Fees 
are generally revised based on the cost 

study formula set forth at 49 CFR 
1002.3(d), which looks to changes in 
salary costs, publication costs, and 
Board overhead cost factors. Applying 
that formula, 72 of the Board’s 133 fees 
will be increased, two will be decreased, 
and 59 will remain unchanged. 

Additional information is contained 
in the Board’s decision. To obtain a free 
copy of the full decision, visit the 
Board’s website at http://www.stb.gov or 
call (202) 245–0245. [Assistance for the 
hearing impaired is available through 
Federal Information Relay Services 
(FIRS): (800) 877–8339.] 

List of Subjects in 49 CFR Part 1002 

Administrative practice and 
procedure, Common carriers, and 
Freedom of information. 

Decided: July 31, 2018. 
By the Board, Board Members Begeman 

and Miller. 
Marline Simeon, 
Clearance Clerk. 

For the reasons set forth in the 
preamble, title 49, chapter X, part 1002, 
of the Code of Federal Regulations is 
amended as follows: 

PART 1002—FEES 

■ 1. The authority citation for part 1002 
continues to read as follows: 

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(A), (a)(6)(B), 
and 553; 31 U.S.C. 9701; and 49 U.S.C. 
1321(a). Section 1002.1(g)(11) is also issued 
under 5 U.S.C. 5514 and 31 U.S.C. 3717. 

■ 2. Section 1002.1 is amended by 
revising paragraphs (a) through (c), 
(f)(1), and (g)(6) to read as follows: 

§ 1002.1 Fees for records search, review, 
copying, certification, and related services. 

* * * * * 
(a) Certificate of the Records Officer, 

$20.00. 
(b) Services involved in examination 

of tariffs or schedules for preparation of 
certified copies of tariffs or schedules or 
extracts therefrom at the rate of $45.00 
per hour. 

(c) Services involved in checking 
records to be certified to determine 
authenticity, including clerical work, 
etc. identical thereto, at the rate of 
$31.00 per hour. 
* * * * * 

(f) * * * 
(1) A fee of $78.00 per hour for 

professional staff time will be charged 
when it is required to fulfill a request 
for ADP data. 
* * * * * 

(g) * * * 
(6) The search and review hourly fees 

will be based upon employee grade 
levels in order to recoup the full, 
allowable direct costs attributable to 
their performance of these functions. A 
listing of the hourly fees by employee 
grade level is available on the Board’s 
website, http://www.stb.gov. 
* * * * * 

■ 3. In 1002.2, paragraph (f) is revised 
to read as follows: 
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